
LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 6 March 2018 at 6.30 p.m.

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Contact for further enquiries:
Simmi Yesmin, Senior Democratic Services Officer
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an electronic 
agenda

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


Page 3



APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 7 - 
10)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (Pages 11 - 20)

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information.

PAGE
NUMBER(S)

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Application for a New Premises Licence for (The 
London City Beach), Land off Buxton Street, London 
E1 6QL 

21 - 134 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown

Licensing Objectives: 
 Public Nuisance 
 Crime & Disorder 
 Public Safety 
 Prevention of Children from harm

Representations by: 
 Licensing Authority 
 Metropolitan Police 
 Local Resident(s) 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision 
deadline for applica
[...]
March 18

Classification

Unclassified

Report No. Agenda Item 
No.

Report of: David Tolley
Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards

Originating Officer: 
Mohshin Ali
Senior Licensing Officer

Title:  Licensing Act 2003 
Application for a Premises Licence for (The London 
City Beach), Land off Buxton Street, London E1 6QL

Ward affected: 
Spitalfields and Banglatown

1.0 Summary

Applicant: Awesome Events Limited

Name and The London City Beach

Address of Premises: Land off Buxton Street
London
E1 6QL
 

Licence sought: Licensing Act 2003 – premises licence
 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales 

only)
 The provision of regulated entertainment

Representations: Met Police
Licensing Authority (Responsible Authority)     
Residents / Residents Association

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and 
representations then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 
register

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder

 Guidance Issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy
 File 

Mohshin Ali
020 7364  5498

Page 19

Agenda Item 3.1



3.0 Background

3.1 This is an application for a premises licence for (The London City 
Beach), Land off Buxton Street, London E1 6QL. A copy of the premises 
licence application form is enclosed as Appendix 1. 

3.2 The applicant has described the premises as follows:
“Land to be used for pop-up events with food stalls and facilities for 
corporate clients and occasional public events”.

3.3 The applicant has applied for the following licensable activities and 
timings as as follows:-

The sale by retail of alcohol (On sales only)
 Monday to Saturday, from 11:00 hours to 23:00 hours
 Sunday, from 11:00 hours to 21:30 hours

The provision of regulated entertainment – Indoors and outdoors

[...]
te to the 
following licensing objectives are relevant:
 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm 

6.11 Essentially, the relevant parties oppose the application because in their 
opinion, the applicant has not explained how within the context of the 
application they will meet licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.

6.12 There are strict time limits to any representations. The time limits are 
contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club 
premises certificates) Regulations 2005. 

Page 22



6.13 The applicant has offered measures in the operating schedule of the 
application that address the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. If 
there were no representations, the Licensing Authority would grant the 
licence, with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, which 
are relevant, proportionate and enforceable. Members are asked to 
consider the schedule and incorporate any conditions as necessary to 
address the licensing objectives. 

7.0 Conditions consistent with Operating Schedule (as offered by the 
applicant)

7.1 Staff engaged in the conduct of licensable activities shall be trained in 
the promotion of the licensing objectives as pertinent to their role. Where 
the role includes the sale of alcohol, training shall be provided on age 
recognition and assessment of drunkenness. A record of this training 
shall be maintained in a log book which shall be in bound format and 
made available for inspection by an authorised officer of the local 
authority or police.

7.2 An incident log book shall be maintained at the premises in bound format 
that shall be used to record any incident that is pertinent to the licensing 
objectives. The licence holder shall regularly review any entries that are 
made in this log book, which shall be made available for inspection by an 
authorised officer of the
[...]
ble forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram

Page 26



8.3 The applicant may wish to clarify if the above condition has been agreed 
or not.

9.0 Licensing Officer Comments

9.1 The Live Music Act removed licensing requirements for the following:
 amplified live music and recorded music between 8am and 11pm 

before audiences of no more than 500 people on premises 
authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises;

 unamplified live music between 8am and 11pm in all venues. 
 Further exemptions apply see Section 16.5-16.6 of Section 182 

Guidance.

9.2 The following is intended simply to advise Members of the relevant 
aspects of the Boroughs Licensing Policy, guidance from the Secretary 
of State, legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and/or Government advice, provide they 
consider it appropriate to do so, and have clear reasons for their 
decision.

9.3 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

 As stated in the guidance it is “provided to licensing authorities in 
relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act.”  It is 
a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application and promoting fairness equal treatment and proportionality 
(1.7).

 Also “as long as licensing authorities have properly understood this 
Guidance, they may depart from it if they have good reason to do so 
and can provide full reasons. Departure from this Guidance could give 
rise to an appeal or judicial review, and the reasons given will then be 
a key consideration for the courts when considering the lawfulness 
and merits of any decision taken.”  Therefore licensing authorities will 
need to give full reasons for their actions (1.9).

 Also Members should note “A Licensing Authority may depart from its 
own policy if the individual circumstances of any ca
[...]
clusive private hire basis although the event would be open to the 
general public during the weekend and some days during the week. A 
Premises Licence was applied for, as opposed to a Time Limited Licence, so 
that this could be an annual event if it was thought to be successful. 
 
During the meeting Dennis McCourt mentioned that the Football World Cup 
would be held during these months and requested if it was possible to show 
the matches as he had a possible corporate booking for one of the dates 
England were playing. 
 
Prior to this meeting the Licensing Authority had been sent a number of 
policies and management plans in order to address any concerns and the 
fact that the premises is within the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) but 

Place Directorate 
Public Realm 
 

Head of Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards    David Tolley 
 
Licensing Section 
John Onslow House 
1 Ewart Place 
London  
E3 5EQ 
 
Tel         
Fax        
Enquiries to Corinne Holland 

Email  
 

www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Page 71



subsequent to that meeting the Licensing Authority received the security 
plans which have referred to ‘public screening’ of the Football World Cup 
where the area would be open to the general public. 
 
In my experience the showing of live football matches, especially the World 
Cup, is an entirely different event in nature than a corporate or public beach 
event space.  
 
Potentially there could be 1000 person plus in this area (website suggests 
capability for bookings for 400-1500 people) and emotions often run high 
with England football supporters together especially when mixed with 
alcohol. As well as the potential for disorder and public nuisance (noise of 
fans) whilst watching the match this would lead to a large number of fans 
exiting the premises all at once and frequenting surrounding licensed 
premises in the Brick Lane area which could potentially have a detrimental 
impact on the surrounding area possibly leading to an increase in crime
[...]
cember 2017 13:45

To: Mohshin Ali

Subject: Awesome Events Ltd

I am objecting in the strongest terms possible to a permanent or even temporary pop up beach in the old Truman 

Brewery in Buxton street /Spital Street I live opposite in . My living room and 

bedroom overlook the Truman Brewery. I am  are fed up with the anti-social behaviour drug taking/ selling and load 

music from cars. that the police already do nothing about.  A large permanent event will make this far worse than 

it  already is  and the music will be intolerable and far worse than a car parking up with load music for a 5 minutes 

late at night to collect drugs from street dealers. I have seen people attacked from my balcony and verbal abuse 

etc.. being shouted at all hours of the morning after events from brick lane on a weekly basis .this will be a far worse 

public disorder/nuisance /safety  issue if allowed  and I will be objecting at every proposal put forward for more 

anti-social events encouraging drunkenness  drug abuse and violence on the streets of our community  

                                                   Yours truly  Mr G.Brown   

 

Page 87



Appendix 11 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



1

Corinne Holland

From: alex rhys-taylor >

Sent: 29 December 2017 17:17

To: Licensing

Subject: Land off Buxton Street Premises

To whom it may concern, 

 

I am getting in touch to register my concerns about the application for a new premises licence for the Land off 

Buxton Street. 

 

As a nearby resident I can speak directly of the negative impact that the night time economy has on residents to the 

immediate east of Brick Lane. 

 

For the main part these concern anti-social behaviour, but also an intimidating environment for young children, not 

least because of  the drug trade on neighbouring estates. 

 

The Brick Lane ‘Good Behaviour Zone’ goes some way to mitigating the excesses of the area’s night time economy. 

Why then, would you even consider licensing further premis
[...]
n the grounds of: 

�  The prevention of crime and disorder 
�  Public safety 
�  The prevention of public nuisance 

as the land is within the Brick Lane “Cumulative Impact Zone” (CIZ) and “Pop Up Events” are asking to sell alcohol on 
a huge expanse of land from 11.00 AM to 23.00 PM for six nights and until 21.30 PM on Sundays. There is absolutely 
no way such an operation could avoid having a huge impact on the Brick Lane area CIZ, and consequently this 
licensing application must be refused. Such an operation would greatly “fuel” local alcohol drinkers and would hugely 
increase their numbers, leading inevitably to a major increase in the level of ASB in the area. 
 
Residents in Buxton Street already live with unacceptable levels of drug and alcohol fuelled ASB, and nothing that 
would add to the existing problem should be tolerated. 
 
The Brick Lane area has always been stated by our Borough Police Commanders to be the “number one policing 
problem in Tower Hamlets”. Until and unless this area ceases to be such a policing problem I believe that no such 
licence should be granted to “Pop-Up Events” for Land Off Buxton Street. The area is plagued by ASB and hospital 
admissions to A&E, and I believe that the Licensing Committee should be assisting the Police and other authorities in 
reducing any and all encouragement to provide increase the consumption of alcohol by drinkers in this area which is 
within the CIZ. 
 
For all the reasons quoted above I strongly request that this Licensing Application should be wholly rejected. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
Jon Shapiro. 
 
 
Resident at: 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 96



Appendix 15 
 
 
 
 

Page 97



1

Corinne Holland

From: maria papas 

Sent: 29 December 2017 20:19

To: Mohshin Ali; Licensing

Subject: Objection to 'Pop up' on land off Buxton Street (premises license)

Dear Mohshin & licensing officers, 

 

My name is Maria Papageorgiou resident at  

. I am writing to object to the proposed application to run a 
[...]
Attachments: Challenge 25.docx

 

 

From: Kevin Maple  

Sent: 19 December 2017 18:17 
To: 'Jon Payne' 

Cc: Licensing 
Subject: License Application for Pop-Up Events "Land Off", Buxton Street, London - our ref M/105078 

 

Dear Jon, 

 

As part of the consultation process, I have received a copy of your Client’s application for a premises licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Trading Standards is one of the “responsible authorities” and as such we can make representations to the licensing 

authority in relation to this application.  

 

Should we make representations it must be about the likely effect of granting the application on the promotion of 

the licensing objectives. One of the licensing objectives concerns the 'the protection of children from harm' including 

preventing the sale and supply of alcohol to children. Trading Standards has responsibility for enforcing legislation in 

relation to this.  

 

I have therefore considered section M of your client’ application in which they describe the additional steps they will 

take to promote the Licensing objectives.  The comments that relate to the ‘protection of children from harm’ are 

stated as follows: 

 

“Where any person appears to be under the age of 21, proof of age shall be required before any sale of alcohol is 

made. Acceptable identification shall be a passport, driving licence or any other form of identification recognised by 

the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy or a government department as being a valid method of age 

verification. All other matters are considered to be dealt with by virtue of the mandatory conditions.” 

 

I wish to advise you that you that although your Client’s policy meets an acceptable standard, many premises have 

adopted ‘Challenge 25’ so that they have a robust procedure in place to prevent underage sales. 

 

I am of the opinion that there is an increased risk that the supply of alcohol in the Brick Lane area, particularly a
[...]
t because there is no 
planning permission.  Where a Premises Licence is granted and which 
exceeds what is allowed by the Planning Permission and that Premises then 
operates in breach of planning then the operator would be liable to 
enforcement by Planning. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 125



Appendix 24 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



Licensing Policy Relating to Hours of Trading 
All applications have to be considered on their own merits. 
The Council has however adopted a set of framework hours as follows: 
 

• Monday to Thursday, from  06:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs 
• Friday and Saturday, from 06:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs (midnight) 
• Sunday, from 06:00 hrs to 22:30 hrs 

 
(see 15.8 of the Licensing Policy) 
In considering the applicability of frame work hours to any particular 
application regard should be had to the following 

• Location 
• Proposed hours of regulated activities, and the proposed hours the 

premises are open to the public 
• The adequacy of the applicant’s proposals to deal with issues of crime 

and disorder and public nuisance 
• Previous history 
• Access to public transport 
• Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours 

 
(See 15.9 of the licensing policy) 
Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following 
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social 
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom 

• Theatres 
• Cinemas 
• Premises with club premises certificates 

Page 127



Appendix 25  
 
 
 
 

Page 128



Licensing Policy 
 
8  Special Cumulative Impact Policy for the Brick Lane Area  
 
8.1  As with many other London Borough’s the majority of late night licensed 

premises are concentrated within one area of the Borough. Following guidance 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003 a cumulative impact policy was adopted 
on 18th September 2013 by the Council.  
 

8.2  After consultation the Council recognises that because of the number and 
density of licensed premises selling alcohol, on and off the premises and the 
provision of late night refreshment (sale of hot food after 11pm) within the Brick 
Lane Area as defined in Figure One, there might be exceptional problems of 
nuisance, disturbance and/or disorder outside or away from those licensed 
premises as a result of their combined effect.  
 

8.3  The Licensing Authority is now of the view that the number, type and density of 
premises selling alcohol for consumption on and off the premises and/or the 
provision of late night refreshment in the area highlighted in Figure One is 
having a cumulative impact on the licensing objectives and has therefore 
declared a cumulative impact zone. 
 

8.4 The effect of this Special Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a rebuttable 
presumption for applications in respect of the sale or supply of alcohol on or off 
the premises and/or late Night Refreshment for new Premises Licences, Club 
Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations 
of existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates (where the 
modifications are relevant to the issue of cumulative impact for example 
increases in hours or capacity). Where the premises are situated in the 
cumulative impact zone and a representation is received, the licence will be 
refused. To rebut this presumption the applicant would be expected to show 
through the operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced. This policy does not act as an absolute 
prohibition on granting/varying new licences in the Cumulative Impact Zone.  
 

8.5  The Special Cumulative Impact policy will not be used to revoke an existing 
licence or certificate and will not be applicable during the review of existing 
licences.  

 
  

Page 129



Figure One  
The Cumulative Impact Zone in the Brick Lane area  
The Cumulative Impact Zone is detailed in the map below.
[...]
uidance for Licensing Sub

	3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for (The London City Beach), Land off Buxton Street, London E1 6QL
	Awesome Events Appendices Only
	ADPC1D7.tmp
	The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only)
	Closure








Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/03/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2018

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Joshua Peck (Chair)
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Dave Chesterton

Officers Present:

Corinne Holland – (Licensing Officer)
Viviene Walker – (Senior Prosecution Lawyer)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 

Democratic Services)

Representing applicants Item Number Role
Jon Payne 3.1 Licensing Representative
Denis McCourt 3.1 Applicant 

Representing objectors Item Number Role
David Donoghue 3.1 Representing SPIRE
Charlie Dunlop 3.1 Resident 
David Spurring 3.1 Resident 
R. Singh 3.1 Resident 
Maria Papageorgio 3.1 Resident 

Apologies 
None 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The Rules of Procedure were noted by the Sub Committee.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/03/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for (The London City Beach), 
Land off Buxton Street, London E1 6QL 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Corinne Holland, Licensing Officer, introduced 
the report, detailing the application for The London City Beach, Land off 
Buxton Street, London E1 6QL. It was noted that objections had been 
received by local residents and resident associations.  

Ms Holland explained that representations from the Metropolitan Police and 
the Licensing Authority had been withdrawn due to a number of amendments 
to application and proposed conditions offered by the applicant. Ms Holland 
stated that the applicant may wish to clarify whether the condition requested 
by Trading Standards for a challenge 25 policy been agreed. The applicant 
confirmed this as agreed. 

It was noted that a comprehensive set of conditions had been proposed by 
the applicant, which had been, circulated to all interested parties. 

At the request of the Chair Mr Jon Payne, Legal Representative for the 
Applicant explained that there had been a number of changes to the 
application since it was first submitted. He explained that if the licence was to 
be granted, it would be used for a limited period each year (1st June – 31st 
July). It was noted that the events would not be every night during this period.  
Mr Payne explained that these events could have been dealt with a number of 
Temporary Event Notice applications but wanted to apply for a licence for a 
number of reasons, to provide safety, controls and measures in place and a 
set of robust conditions to help promote Licensing Objectives.  

It was noted that last year when events were held there were no significant 
concerns raised by the Police or Environment Health. Mr Payne explained 
that conditions had been agreed with Police and the Licensing Authority and 
therefore there were no objections from Responsible Authorities.   

It was noted that the events would mainly be corporate events for private 
clienteles and the advantages of this was the fact that tighter control over the 
event and management would know who was attending etc. 

Mr Denise McCourt, applicant then addressed the Sub-Committee and gave a 
brief summary of his background history, his experiences to date and 
explained that he had 25 years of experience operating and managing events 
and working with local residents to address concerns. He then gave some 
examples of the successful events he had had in the past. Mr McCourt said 
that he had worked closely with the Police and Licensing Authority when had 
previous events in the area there had been no complaints. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/03/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Mr Payne concluded by saying that residents were 50 metres away from the 
premises and explained that the benefits of having the venue, occupied by 
security staff, CCTV cameras would therefore be a benefit to the area which 
would rebut the presumption of the cumulative impact zone. 

Members then heard from local residents, Mr David Donoghue, Mr Charlie 
Dunlop, Mr David Spurring, Mr R Singh and Ms Maria Papageorgiou who all 
raised similar concerns about lack of any consultation with residents in the 
area, the likely increase in anti-social behaviour, public nuisance and crime 
and disorder if another licence was to be granted in the area. The lack of 
police presence in the area and it was noted that there would be no control 
over where customers go after they leave the venue whilst travelling through 
the residential streets. 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted; 

- That the venue could accommodate up to 1000 guests, the applicant 
expected between 100-600 people on weekdays and 700-800 on 
weekends.

- That Corporate Events would be during the weekdays and open to the 
general public on weekends.

- That there had been no consultation with local residents in the area.  
- That there would be one event per day.
- The premises licence would allow the flexibility to sometimes have day 

events and open events for the general public. 
- There would be no entry fee.
- That the screening of the World Cup would be restricted to Corporate 

Events only.
- It was confirmed that the sale of alcohol would cease 30mins before 

closing (10.30pm).
- There were concerns that after an event, everyone would leave 

together and the impact of noise nuisance that would be experienced. 
- That every year an event management plan would be submitted to the 

Responsible Authorities to review and see if the event was fit for 
purpose. 

- That the noise limiter would be set at an agreed level by a LBTH 
Environmental Health Officer.  

- That after 9pm customers would be moved into the marquee to stop 
noise emanating from the premises. 

- That in order to rebut the presumption of the CIZ, the applicant 
believed that the nature of the events, a robust dispersal policy and 
noise and sound control was appropriate.  

- That the corporate events would be high end clients and therefore 
events would be much more controlled and quieter in nature.

- The applicant was happy to add a further condition that they would 
have meeting with residents before events.

- The officer on behalf of the Licensing Authority confirmed they had no 
concerns over the impact on the CIZ. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/03/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Members adjourned the meeting at 7.40pm to deliberate and reconvened at 
7.55pm. 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merit. The Sub Committee 
has carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered 
written and verbal representation from both the applicant and his 
representative and the objectors with particular regard to all four licensing 
objectives of the prevention of public nuisance, the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the protection of children from harm and public safety.  

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises in question are situated in the 
cumulative impact zone and when a representation is received, the licence 
will be refused. However the effect of this special cumulative impact policy is 
to create a rebuttable presumption. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant can rebut the presumption if they 
can demonstrate that their application for a premises licence would not 
undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 

The Sub-Committee considered that the onus lay upon the applicant to show 
this through the operating schedule, with appropriate supporting evidence that 
the operation of the premises, if licensed, would not add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced. 

The Sub-Committee noted that the cumulative impact of the number, type and 
the density of licensed premises in the area may lead to serious problems of 
nuisance and disorder; and that the cumulative impact zone did not act as an 
absolute prohibition on granting or varying new licences within that zone. 

The Sub-Committee noted the written representations made by objectors and 
also heard oral representations from objectors regarding the impact of the 
premises on the Cumulative Impact Zone. The Sub-Committee noted 
objectors’ concerns relating to the existing levels of noise nuisance and anti-
social behaviour; and noted objectors’ concerns about increased noise 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/03/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

nuisance, impact upon family environment, and the likely increased numbers 
of clientele in the area if the application were to be granted, and thereby the 
likely impact on the cumulative impact zone.    

The Sub Committee noted the applicant’s representation that the impact of 
the premises licence if granted, would be mitigated by the proposed 
conditions agreed with responsible authorities. However, the Sub Committee 
heard no evidence that rebutted the presumption of the CIZ. Members 
acknowledged that the applicant had explained how they would manage the 
noise from the music etc. but unable to demonstrate how they would manage 
the noise from crowds leaving the premises. Members noted that a large 
number of people would be attending and leaving the venue at one time and 
noted that although the dispersal policy covered the people leaving the 
premises there was not sufficient measures in place for when they are out of 
the venue and spilling into residential streets. 

The Sub-Committee was concerned about the impact of licensing hours in the 
evenings and weekend; that the premises would be importing a significant 
number of people into area for corporate events who would then be leaving to 
go into the area which already experiences a high volume of crime and 
disorder, public nuisance and anti-social behaviour. The potential increased 
footfall arising from any grant of the application in this instance requires a 
particularly robust operating schedule, which should demonstrate particular 
measures at the premises to address the likely impact of increased clientele 
and potential alcohol fuelled disorder arising there from. The Sub-Committee 
was not satisfied that the operating schedule as presented at the Sub-
Committee meeting met that requirement.         

Members were also concerned that on weekends the premises would be an 
open house and therefore there would be no control over who would be 
attending and the number of people attending the premises. Members 
expressed grave concerns about the absence of any consultation with local 
residents. 

The Sub Committee was therefore not satisfied with the application and were 
of the view that the applicant had failed to successfully demonstrate that they 
had rebutted the presumption against granting a premises licence for a 
premises situated in a cumulative impact zone, in that it was considered the 
applicant failed to demonstrate that their application for a premises licence 
would not undermine any of the four licensing objectives.

Accordingly, the Sub Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED 

That the application for a New Premises Licence for (The London City Beach), 
Land off Buxton Street, London E1 6QL be REFUSED 

4. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

There were no applications that required deadline extensions.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/03/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

5. APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES FOR SHAWARMA, 
84 BRICK LANE, LONDON E1 6RL 

This item was resolved prior to the meeting. 

The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Joshua Peck
Licensing Sub Committee


